
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Adult Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing 

Sub-Committee 
 
Friday, 28 October 2022 
 
Monday, 7 November 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the 
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To Confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022. 
 

5 - 6 

 
5.   Availability and Access to NHS Dentistry Services in North 

Tyneside 
 
To receive information from NHS England on the availability of dentistry 
services in North Tyneside. 
  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

6.   Adult Social Care 
 
To receive an update on: 
  

-        Northumbria Health Care Trust Care Pilot 
-        Care Northumbria – a new service from Northumbria NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 

7 - 14 

 
7.   Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and Central ICPs' 

 
To receive an update following the meeting of the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 October 2022. 
  
A copy of the agenda and papers from the meeting are attached for 
information. 
 

15 - 78 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee  
 

Councillor Joe Kirwin (Chair) Councillor Michelle Fox (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE Councillor Tracy Hallway 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Josephine Mudzingwa 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor Tricia Neira 
Councillor Rebecca O'Keefe Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Olly Scargill Councillor Jane Shaw 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors M Fox, T Hallway, J Montague, J Mudzingwa, 
T Mulvenna, T Neira, R O'Keefe, P Richardson, 
O Scargill and J Shaw 

 
 

Apologies:  None 
  
ASCH15/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
ASCH16/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
ASCH17/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
  
ASCH18/21 Commissioning of Dentistry Services in North Tyneside 

 
It was noted that a representative of NHS England had been due to attend the meeting to 
provide information on the commissioning of dentistry services in North Tyneside.  
Unfortunately, the representative had been unable to attend  at short notice and this item 
was therefore postponed to the next meeting in November. 
 
  
ASCH19/21 Better Care Fund Update 

 
Sue Graham, Health and Social Care Integration Manager, attended the meeting to provide 
an update on the activity of the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2022/23. 
  
It was noted that the BCF is a component of government policy to improve integration 
between health and social care.  It creates a pooled fund, operated jointly by Local 
Authorities and the new established Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) with this duty transferred 
during 2022/23 from the former NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups.  The use of the 
pooled fund is agreed locally with joint development of the individual schemes and services 
that are part of the fund.  The BCF arrangements commenced in 2015/16. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 

It was noted that the BCF objectives for 2022/23 are: 
  

       Enable people to stay well, safe and independent at home for longer; 
       Provide the right care in the right place at the right time. 

  
It was noted that the arrangements for the BCF and its component parts are set out annually 
by the NHS in its BCF Planning Guidance.  There have been minimal changes to the BCF 
from 2021/22.  The policy objectives are: 
  
       i.          A jointly agreed plan between local health and social care commissioners, signed off 

by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
      ii.          NHS contribution to adult social care at HWB level to be maintained in line with the 

uplift to NHS minimum contribution 
    iii.          Invest in NHS commissioned out-of-hospital services 
    iv.          Implementing the BCF policy objectives. 
  
It was noted that there had been an overall increase in the BCF in 2022/23 of 4.47%. This is 
in line with national framework and planning guidance.  The table at Appendix 1 to the report 
set the BCF services and expenditure for 2022/23. 
  
Members raised some concern about the carryover of funds in relation to the Disabled 
Facilities Grant which for 2022/23 was £1,157,668.  It was noted that this money was ring-
fenced to be spent on specific capital schemes and had quite narrow eligibility criteria.  The 
underspend had resulted from a national increase in the allocation, but spend was demand-
led and means-tested and could be used for capital spending only.  There was some 
discussion about whether this Grant needs to be more widely publicised to encourage 
eligible people to come forward.  It was suggested by offers that they return to a future 
meeting to provide more detailed information on this grant and the eligibility criteria and 
restrictions of the grant. 
  
There was some discussion about the reporting mechanism.  It was noted that the ICB and 
Local Authority had submitted the plan to the Health and Wellbeing Board before being 
submitted to NHS England.  The BCF Board meets every other month to monitor the plan 
and targets. 
  
There was some discussion about support available for unpaid carers.  It was noted that 
some support for carers is funded via the BCF, but this is part of wider support available via 
the Council.  There was also some discussion about work on prevention of falls and it was 
noted that the BCF does partially cover some of this work but that the falls prevention 
service is delivered by health. 
  
There was some discussion about the list of projects that has changed over time.  For 
example, the intermediate care set up has changed with a move away from in-house bed 
provision and a move towards supporting people in their own homes through the reablement 
service.   
  
At the end of this item an issue was raised by a member about the recording of the meeting 
by other members.  The Chair highlighted the Council’s protocol for members of the public 
wishing to report on meetings of the Council which confirmed that those attending meetings 
as members of the public are entitled to report on meetings, including by filming, 
photographing or making an audio recording of the proceeds of the meeting.  This protocol 
is available on the Council’s website.  

Page 6



1   |

NHS England

Provision of NHS General Dental Services 
in

North Tyneside

 North Tyneside 
Adult Social Care health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee

7 November 2022

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



2   |

Background/context
• No ‘formal’ registration in NHS dentistry - patients can contact any NHS dental practice to 

access care.

• Dental contracts and provision is activity and demand led with the expectation practices 
deliver and manage their available commissioned activity to best meet the needs of patients 
presenting to the practice.

• The contract regulations set out the contract currency which is measured in units of dental 
activity (UDAs) that are attributable to a ‘banded’ course of treatment prescribed under the 
regulations.

• NHS England do not commission private dental services but the NHS dental regulations do 
not prohibit the provision of private dentistry by NHS Dental Practices. Where this is the case 
practices have separate appointment books and clinical capacity assigned.

• In 2019-20 (pre-Covid) circa 91% of the total commissioned capacity in North Tyneside was 
utilised demonstrating that at that time practices were meeting the expressed demand of the 
local population.

• COVID- 19 pandemic and requirement to follow strict infection prevention control guidance 
significantly impacted on access to dental care over the last 2 years – demand for dental 
care remains high across all NHS dental practices.

P
age 8



3   |

Commissioned Capacity – October 2022

NHS Dental Contracts 
(general dental services)

UDA Capacity Commissioned £ Funding Commitment

22 378,167 10,443,243

General Dental Services 
Units of Dental Activity (UDAs) only

Note:  The above table includes the small NHS contract in Wallsend that is due to end on 30 November 
2022 (3941 UDAs) following the retirement of the provider.

P
age 9



4   |

Pressures & Challenges

1.COVID-19 Impact

2.NHS dental contract / Dental System Reform 

3.Workforce recruitment and retention

P
age 10



5   |

1.  COVID Constraints/Impact
• COVID 19 and the need for dental practices to follow national IPC guidance has had a significant 

impact on the number of patients that practices were able to see.

• During the first wave of the pandemic in the interest of patient and dental staff safety, routine dental 
services were paused in March 2020 and urgent dental care centres (UDCs) were established to 
provide access to urgent care.

• In July 2020 all practices re-opened for face to face care and have steadily increased activity.

• All practices were required to prioritise patients based on clinical need and urgency into their available 
capacity with inevitable delays for patients seeking non-clinically urgent and more routine dental care 
such as check up’s.

• National contractual arrangements put in place to reflect the reduced capacity that could be delivered - 
minimum thresholds against contracted levels for income protection as follows:

• 20% between July - December 2020
• 45% between January - March 2021
• 60% between April - September 2021 
• 65% between September - December 2021
• 85% between January - March 2022 
• 95% between April 2022 – June 2022
• 100% from July 2022

• Backlog of unmet need/high demand for care from patients with increased dental need – Still a 
recovering system

P
age 11



6   |

2.  NHS dental contract & Dental System Reform
• Legacy 2006 NHS dental regulatory UDA system.
• March 2021 Department of Health asked NHS England to lead on dental system 

reform.
• In July 2022, NHS England published a package of initial reforms to the NHS dental 

contract.  These included but were not limited to:
• Prioritising care for patients with high needs by increasing the remuneration practices 

receive for more complex treatments.
• National minimum UDA value - £23 from 1 October 2022 (rates in North Tyneside above 

this).
• Greater flexibility in how dental funding can be used by enable practices who can deliver 

more to do so and to release funding locked into practices who are unable to deliver the 
commissioned activity so that it can be moved to those who can deliver.

• Personalisation of recall intervals - move away from the default position of patients 
attending every 6 months to intervals that are clinically appropriate based on the oral 
health of the patient – create capacity for practices to take on new care.

• Making it easier for practices to introduce skill mix - utilising the skills of the wider dental 
care professionals (dental therapists and hygienists) to work within their full scope of 
practise thereby freeing up dentist time to focus on more complex treatments.

• Improving information for patients - requirement for dentists to update the NHS website 

Start of the process 
Engagement has commenced to inform the next stages of the reform programme

P
age 12



7   |

3. Dental workforce recruitment and retention

• Provider and dental professional workforce choosing to retire 
early/move to private dentistry/away from the dentistry all together. 

• FD Training constraints and Overseas recruitment difficulties. 

• Recruitment and retention pressures - challenges in recruiting and 
retaining dentists to work on NHS contracts. 

• Impact on ability to deliver commissioned levels of service or offer 
additional access for patients.

P
age 13



8   |8   |

Local measures/actions
• Offered incentives for ALL NHS dental practices to prioritise patients not seen in the 

practice within the previous (24 months) adults and 12 months (children) who require 
urgent dental care;

• Invested in additional clinical triage capacity within the out of hours integrated NHS111 
North East and North Cumbria Dental Clinical Assessment Service;

• Increased investment into the new Dental Out of Hours Service contract (from 01 Oct 
2021) to ensure we have sustainable capacity available to treat ‘clinically confirmed’ 
urgent and emergency patient’s that present via NHS 111. (Further short-term 
investment/capacity in process of being commissioned to provide additional resilience 
over the winter period until end of March 2021).

• Additional funding made available to practices in 2021-22 who were able to offer 
additional clinical capacity above their contracted levels with a focus on prioritising 
patients with urgent dental care needs and access for nationally identified high risk 
groups, ie children. 

• New offer recently issued to practices with enhanced rates where they are able to deliver 
additional clinical capacity on a sessional basis until end of March 2023.

 

P
age 14



9   |9   |

Actions continued ….

• Working with practices to maximise their clinical treatment capacity, ie encouraging them 
to maintain short notice cancellation lists to minimise as far as possible any clinical 
downtime.

• Engaging with dental providers within the areas where contracts have been handed back 
to see if they are able to take on additional NHS capacity on either short-term or long 
term basis.

• Working with local dental networks/committees and local Health Education England 
colleagues to explore opportunities to improve workforce recruitment and retention and to 
identify further measures to improve access for patients, includes

• Continue engagement to influence the work taking place at a national level to identify 
solutions to the recruitment and retention pressures in NHS dental services and to 
understand and address the constraints of the current national dental contract 
mechanisms.

P
age 15



10   |10   |

Summary - Key Points
• All NHS dental practices are able to safely provide a full range of treatments however 

demand for care remains extremely high with dental practices having to balance 
addressing the backlog of care with managing new patient demand.

• Practices are being incentivised to prioritise patients with the greatest clinical need, ie 
those requiring urgent dental care and delayed treatments including patients not known 
to the practice as well as vulnerable/high risk groups such as children. 

• High treatment needs of patients and workforce recruitment and retention issues means 
a delay in practices being able to meet the demand for more routine and non-urgent 
care. 

• All opportunities are being explored to increase the clinical capacity available and 
improve access for patients.

P
age 16



Care Northumbria  
Marion Dickson, Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & AHPs, Surgery and 
Community Services

Gillian Finn, Operational Services Manager Home Care / Care Homes

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



• A new domiciliary care service 
• Offers support with personal care to people in their own homes
• Is commissioned to provide services in both Northumberland and North 

Tyneside, allocated work through usual local authority pathways
• Supports people to return home with care as needed when they are 

ready to leave hospital
• Supports patients, families and carers to receive high quality packages 

of care at home that meet their needs
• Supports local authority and care provider market gaps within 
Northumberland and North Tyneside  

What is Care Northumbria?

P
age 18



• Across both local authority areas there are substantial gaps in 
availability of care provision

• People are often in hospital awaiting care packages or placed in a step 
down facility while they await care at home, which can increase the risk 
of dependence upon services and reduce the opportunity to return 
home. It is critical that we support people home at speed and with good 
quality care to prevent this 

• The sector has had a hard time and is under pressure
• We want to enter the market to deliver high quality NHS care and give 

value back to the caring role in which morale has been severely 
damaged

• The opportunity feels right for the Trust to move into this area and 
deliver personal care and elevate the standards across the system for 
those who need it

What’s informing us and why do we 
need Care Northumbria? 

P
age 19



• Added personal care to Northumbria Healthcare Foundation Trust’s Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) registration

• Registered manager in post
• Structure for Care Northumbria service agreed
• Phased recruitment in progress
• Induction and training programme in place
• Communication strategy in place

Where have we got to so far in this 
development?

P
age 20



• New area of work for the Trust
• Providing support in this area in a way that does not de-stabilise or 

threaten existing provision:
• Although we recognise that there is likely to be some disruption

• Financial modelling and financial viability:
• Our staff will be employed on NHS terms and conditions
• They will be part of our broader organisation
• We will be receiving payment at prevailing market rates

• Sequencing and mobilisation speed
• Organisational understanding of personal care

Hurdles

P
age 21



• This is an exciting new area of work for us 
• For us, it is an innovative, new way of delivering care and provision at 

home 
• The ability to increase capacity for domiciliary care provision in the 

Trust area will be welcomed

Finally…

P
age 22



Any questions?

P
age 23



Thank you 

P
age 24



JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH & 
CENTRAL ICPS 

 
 

Meeting on Monday, 17 October 2022 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges 
Room, Civic Centre Gateshead  
 
Agenda 
  

1   Appointment of Chair  
In line with the terms of reference of the Joint Committee, the Joint Committee is 
asked to appoint a replacement Chair for the 2022-2023 municipal year as the current 
Chair is no longer able to continue in the role. 
  

2   Apologies  
 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
  

4   Minutes (Pages 3 - 14) 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 4 July 2022 are attached 
for approval. 
  

5   Next Steps for ICS  
Dan Jackson, Director of Governance and Partnerships, NE & NC ICS, will provide 
the Joint OSC with an update on this matter. 
  

6   Workforce Progress Update  
Annie Laverty, Chief People Officer, North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care 
Board, will provide the Joint OSC with an update on this matter. 
 
 
 
  

7   Update on ICS Mental Health Col
[...]
ore the governance options for place-based working set out in 

national guidance and develop a mutually agreed governance roadmap 
for place-based committees with delegated authority from the ICB
• Develop early proposals for consideration by the ICB and local authorities 

the autumn
• Shadow-running proposed arrangements from January onwards
• Review in March ahead of formal adoption of local governance 

arrangements by April 2023 

P
age 86



Ongoing engagement 

 Our ICS will continue to evolve during this transition year and we would 
welcome your views on how we can improve our ways of working 

 Elected members can feed in their views as now via Health and Wellbeing 
Boards, local and sub-regional scrutiny committees and by contacting our 
teams directly or through their officers engaged with the development of 
these new arrangements; they will also play a key role on both on our 
Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Board – both of which 
meet in public

 We will be communicating these changes to the public and how they will 
benefit our region throughout this year, and we will also continue to 
gather their views on local priorities for health and care.

P
age 87



Thank you 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Availability and Access to NHS Dentistry Services in North Tyneside
	6 Adult Social Care
	7 Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and Central ICPs'
	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	JOSC Workforce Slides 17 Oct 2022
	MHLDA Collaborative OSC Summary 10-22
	NENC ICS Briefing for Elected Members OSC Oct 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Sub-Committee 

 
Monday, 7 November 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor J Kirwin (Chair) 

  Councillors M Fox, L Arkley, T Hallway, T Mulvenna, 
R O'Keefe, P Richardson, O Scargill and J Shaw 

   
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Montague 
  
ASCH20/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
ASCH21/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
ASCH22/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 
  
ASCH23/22 Availability and Access to NHS Dentistry Services in North Tyneside 

 
Pauline Fletcher, Senior Primary Care Manager, NHS England, and Simon Taylor, Local 
Dental Network Chair for the Northumberland and Tyne and Wear, attended the meeting to 
provide a presentation on Provision of NHS General Dental Services in North Tyneside. 
  
The presentation set out background information on the commissioning of NHS dental 
services which is activity and demand led.  It was noted that pre-Covid, in 2019-20, around 
91% of the total commissioned capacity in North Tyneside was utilised, demonstrating that 
at that time practices were meeting the expressed demand of the local population.  The 
COVID-19 pandemic, and the requirement to follow strict infection prevention control 
guidance, has seen a significant impact on access to dental care over the last 2 years, with 
demand for dental care remaining high across all NHS dental practices.  
  
The presentation set out the current pressures and challenges for the commissioning of 
dental services.  These include the impact of COVID-19, NHS dental contract and dental 
system reform, and workforce recruitment and retention. 
  
It was noted that Covid had caused a large backlog of unmet need and patients requiring 
more complex and lengthier treatment.  This has made it more difficult for patients with low 
priority to get an appointment, such as those seeking check-up appointments.  In addition, 
there were issues in relation to dental professionals choosing to retire early, move to private 
practice, or move away from dentistry all together. There have also been overseas 
recruitment difficulties and constraints in attracting trainees to rural and other areas that may 



 

2 
Monday, 7 November 2022 

have a greater need, and this was impacting on the ability to deliver commissioned levels of 
service or additional access for patients. 
  
It was noted that a package of initial reforms to the NHS dental contract had been published 
by NHS England in July 2022.  These included: 
  

-        Prioritising care for patients with high needs by increasing the remuneration practices 
receive for more complex treatments. 

-        National minimum UDA value - £23 from 1 October 2022 (although rates in North 
Tyneside are above this). 

-        Greater flexibility in how dental funding can be used by enabling practices who can 
deliver more to do so and to release funding locked into practices who are unable to 
deliver the commissioned activity so that it can be moved to those who can deliver. 

-        Personalisation of recall intervals - move away from the default position of patients 
attending every 6 months to intervals that are clinically appropriate based on the oral 
health of the patient – create capacity for practices to take on new care. 

-        Making it easier for practices to introduce skill mix - utilising the skills of the wider 
dental care professionals (dental therapists and hygienists) to work within their full 
scope of practise thereby freeing up dentist time to focus on more complex 
treatments. 

-        Improving information for patients - requirement for dentists to update the NHS. 
  
The Sub-committee was advised that all dental practices are able to safely provide a full 
range of treatments, however demand for care remains extremely high, with dental 
practices having to balance addressing the backlog of care with managing new patient 
demand.  Practices are being incentivised to prioritise patients with the greatest clinical 
need, ie those requiring urgent dental care and delayed treatments including patients not 
known to the practice, as well as vulnerable/high risk groups such as children.  
Opportunities are being explored to increase the clinical capacity available and improve 
access for patients. 
  
Members asked about the national minimum UDA value and why North Tyneside was 
above this level.  It was noted that this was due to legacy arrangements and variations 
across contracts and this will be addressed through procurement going forward.  The 
average UDA rate in North Tyneside was currently £27. 
  
Members asked about any backlog prior to Covid.  It was noted that pre-covid there were 
some waiting lists but the current backlog is a result of Covid and the need for additional 
treatment per patient which has led to non-priority patients having to wait. 
  
There was some discussion about Foundation Dentists and the way that Health 
Education England appoints Foundation Trainers to mentor newly qualified dentists.  It 
was noted that many Foundations Trainers are currently in more affluent areas and 
these areas attract more trainees but there is a need for more trainers in areas with 
higher need. 
  
Members asked whether there had been a reduction in dentists in training.  It was noted 
that access problems are not related to the number of dentists training and more dentists 
are currently on the register than in the past.  However, there has been a change in the 
way dentists want to work, with a shift in expectations around work life balance, more 
dentists working part time and a shift towards private dentistry. 
  



 

3 
Monday, 7 November 2022 

An issue was raised about difficulties for residents in knowing where to go for dental 
treatment, especially as the dental hospital walk in service is not available.  It was noted 
that more information was needed to assist people in accessing services and for 
organisations such as 111 to play a greater role in signposting people to services. 
  
The Chair thanked the officers from NHS England for the informative presentation. 

  
 
 
  
ASCH24/22 Adult Social Care 

 
1.      Northumbria Health Care Trust Care Pilot 
  
The Sub-committee considered a presentation which provided an update on the Health 
and Social Care Pilot. 
  
The Sub-committee noted that the pilot had been initiated in the context of increased 
pressure on the home care market and a more complex health system and the need to 
consider new delivery models.  The pilot was intended to increase communication 
between the social care and health sectors, to facilitate improved patient quality and 
continuity of care, and the development of new roles where one individual can deliver 
both health and social care tasks to patients in their home.   
  
It was noted that, in order to be selected for the pilot, patients were required to have both 
health and social care needs and to be currently on the brokerage list.  The team 
supporting the pilot included one matron and seven health care assistants and the main 
areas of support provided included: assistance with meal preparation, support with 
confidence and competence to maintain daily living skills, mobility, medication prompts 
and monitoring, low level wound care, personal care, phlebotomy, health checks, 
nutrition assessment and dietary advice, moving and handling assessments, provision of 
low-level aids and adaptions. 
  
The Sub-committee was advised that 7 patients had taken part in the pilot altogether and 
the current caseload is four patients.  An evaluation of the pilot against quality indicators 
had taken place in relation to non-elective hospital admissions, A&E attendances and 
long-term admissions to care, and the indicators were that the pilot had reduced 
attendance at hospital and hospital admissions but this was based on the very small 
numbers involved.  An evaluation had also taken place with staff and patients and the 
responses had been positive. 
  
It was noted that a number of challenges and opportunities had been identified as a 
result of the pilot, including: 
  
       Difficulties of identifying patients on the brokerage list with low level health needs; 
       The team was limited to 3 calls per day, therefore were not able to include those 

requiring 4 daily visits; 
       Limited resource due to restricted time visits i.e. breakfast, lunch, teatime, influencing 

downtime 
  
 
 



 

4 
Monday, 7 November 2022 

The following opportunities had been identified: 
  
       Continuing to foster relationships across the two organisations sharing appropriate 

training and communication pathways; 
       Using the skills and resources of the team to enhance current or new models of care 

delivery; 
       Sharing the learning from the pilot to inform future service design. 
  

It was noted that an evaluation report is currently being finalised for submission to 
respective chief executives.  The formal report will provide opportunities for learning and will 
outline an options appraisal for the future function of the team.  There is a continued 
commitment for health and social care to work together in this area. 
  
Members expressed some disappointment at the small numbers involved in the pilot and the 
limits on the pilot due to staff resources and the need for patients to meet quite limited 
criteria in terms of their social care and health needs to be eligible to take part.  The Sub-
committee was advised that it had been more difficult than expected to find patients who 
met the criteria for health and social care need, as many either had health issues that were 
too complex for the pilot or did not have enough health need to require health support. 
  
There was some discussion about staff recruitment.  It was noted that the roles within the 
pilot were healthcare assistant roles with additional training provided in social care.  The 
pilot had been coordinated by a Team manager with a district nurse background. 
  
It was noted that the final report on the pilot has not yet been finalised but further 
consideration will be given to next steps.  Members asked for the evaluation report to be 
submitted to the Sub-committee in future, once it is available. 
  
2. Care Northumbria 
  
Representatives of Northumbria NHS Foundation Trust attended the meeting to provide 
information on Care Northumbria, a new domiciliary care service established by the Trust. 
  
It was noted that the service will offer support with personal care to people in their own 
homes and will be commissioned to provide services in both Northumberland and North 
Tyneside, with work allocated through the usual local authority pathways.  The service will 
aim to support the local authorities and the care provider market with gaps within 
Northumberland and North Tyneside. 
  
It was noted that there are substantial gaps in the availability of care provision and people 
are often in hospital awaiting care packages or placed in step-down facilities while they 
await a care home.  This can increase the risk of dependence upon services and can 
reduce the opportunity for patients to return home.  Care Northumbria is being established 
to address some of these issues and also aims to deliver high quality NHS care and give 
value back to the caring role in which moral has been severely damaged. 
  
It was noted that progress has been made to establish the service.  To date personal care 
had been added to Northumbria Healthcare Foundation Trust’s Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) registration, a registered manager is in post, and the structure for the Care 
Northumbria service has been agreed.  A phased recruitment is now in progress and an 
induction and training programme in place. 
  



 

5 
Monday, 7 November 2022 

The Sub-committee was advised that this was a new area of work for the Trust and they are 
aiming to provide support in this area in a way that does not de-stabilise or threaten existing 
provision.  However, it was recognised that there is likely to be some disruption.  It was 
noted that staff will be employed on NHS terms and conditions and will be part of the 
broader organisation but will be paid at prevailing market rates.  There will also be a need 
for greater understanding of personal care at an organisational which will be a change for 
the organisation. 
  
There was some discussion about the planned rates of pay and how this compares with 
other care providers in the region.  It was noted that rates may be slightly lower than some 
providers, but this would be balanced by the offer of NHS terms and conditions, 
enhancements for weekend and work after 8:00 pm and mileage payments.  In addition, the 
Trust will be looking to put in place career pathways for care workers with increased training 
and pathways to nursing, and a greater recognition of care staff. 
  
Members welcomed the initiative but cautioned about the impact on other providers.  
Members also highlighted the need to ensure communication with other providers as the 
service develops.  
  
Members asked whether any other health trusts were also doing this.  It was noted that it 
was believed that Northumbria were the first, but there had been a lot of interest nationally 
about what they are doing.  It was suggested that the Trust be invited back to a meeting to 
provide an update to the Sub-committee once the service is established and has been 
operation for some time. 
  
The Chair thanked officers for attending the meeting and for the informative presentations. 
  
  
  
  
ASCH25/22 Joint OSC for the NE&NC ICS and North and Central ICPs' 

 
The Sub-committee received an update from member’s following the meeting of the regional 
health scrutiny meeting which was held on 17 October 2022. 
  
It was noted that the presentations from the meeting had been circulated to the Sub-
committee with the agenda and papers. 
 
  


